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Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
S.B.C. 2002, c. 57

AND

IN THE MATTER OF CATALYST PAPER CORPORATION

AND THE PETITIONERS LISTED IN SCHEDULE “A”
PETITIONERS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Names of applicants: Western Forest Products Inc., Seaspan Marine Corporation, and

International Forest Products

To: All Parties on Service List attached as Schedule “B”

TAKE NOTICE that an application will be made by the applicants to the presiding judge or
master at the courthouse at 800 Smithe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6Z 2E1 on
Monday, 02/Apr/2012 at 10:00 am for the orders set out in Part 1 below.

Part 1: ORDER(S) SOUGHT

2

An Order determining the “Commencement Date” in the Claims Procedure Order and
Meeting Order to be 17/Jan/2012, for all Critical Suppliers.

An Order that paragraph 25 (d) of the Amended and Restated Initial Order dated
03/Feb/2012, be deleted and the following inserted in its place, nunc pro tunc:
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Part 2:

CEF/351

(d) The Critical Suppliers are hereby granted a charge (the "Critical
Suppliers' Charge") on the Charged Property for any amounts for
which the Petitioner Parties become indebted to Critical Suppliers for
the supply of goods or services on or after January 17, 2012,
including interest pursuant to subparagraph (j) below.

An order setting aside or terminating; without prejudice to the applicants’ rights under the
Critical Supplier Charge, the order pronounced herein by Mr. Justice Sewell on
06/Feb/2012, which designated certain parties, including the applicants, “Critical
Suppliers” (the “Critical Supplier Order”).

FACTUAL BASIS

The Petitioners’ restructuring proceedings commenced on 17/Jan/2012, when they
sought and were granted protection under the CBCA in Vancouver Registry Action No.
S-120362.

The Initial CBCA Order, which was obtained without notice, included an unusual request
in the form of a stay of proceedings found at paragraph 34. This provision is not
included in the Ontario Model CBCA Order. In addition to seeking the unusual stay of
proceedings, unlike the protections granted to suppliers under s. 11.01 of the CCAA,
there was no ability for suppliers require cash on delivery (“COD”") or cash in advance
protection and as such, unlike the CCAA, suppliers were forced, by order of the Court, to
continue to supply goods and to extend credit to the Petitioners.

In obtaining the CBCA order, the Petitioners represented that the restructuring was
intended to be a capital restructuring that would not prejudicially affect the trade
creditors, including the applicants.

The CBCA stay of proceedings was enforced as against Western Forest Products Inc.
("WFP”), Seaspan Marine Corporation (“Seaspan”), and International Forest Products
(“Interfor”) to their detriment for the time period 17/Jan/2012 to 31/Jan/2012.

The Petitioners then filed for CCAA protection on 31/Jan/2012, at which time the
applicants, relying upon s. 11.01 of the CCAA, were able to require immediate payment
(cash in advance) for all future supplies.

As of January 31, 2012, the applicants arranged cash in advance terms with the
Petitioners. In response, the Petitioners sought an order declaring the applicants,
among others, as Critical Suppliers, and establishing a credit facility for post-filing
advances.

On 06/Feb/2012 Mr. Justice Sewell made the Critical Supplier order which declared that
certain suppliers, including the applicants, were Critical Suppliers and would be required
to supply product to the Petitioners on certain credit terms, pursuant to s. 11.4 of the
Companies’ Creditors Arangements Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 (the “CCAA").
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10.

11.

12.

Part 3:

The Critical Supplier Order specifically granted leave to any Critical Supplier to file and
serve a Notice of Application any time after 11/Mar/2012 seeking to amend or rescind
the terms of the Critical Supplier Order as it applies to such Critical Supplier, and further
provided that the onus of maintaining the Critical Supplier order would be on the
Petitioners.

Despite the importance of the 11/Mar/2012 date, in its 4™ Report dated 07/Mar/2012 the
Monitor indicated that it would provide a revised report on cash flow by 23/Mar/2012.
Despite repeated requests for information by certain Critical Suppliers, and repeated
requests for an explanation why the report was not to be delivered on 11/Mar/2012, the
report was finally delivered, without explanation or answers to the further questions on
27/Mar/2012 (being the 7™ report of the Monitor).

Despite being supportive of the continuation of the Critical Supplier Order, the 7" Report
of the Monitor indicates sufficient cash flow such that the extraordinary remedy granted
by this Court on 06/Feb/2012 should be not continued in any form.

If the present form of Plan is approved, and if the present form of Claims Procedure
Order and Meetings Order are enforced against the Critical Suppliers, the applicants’
trade debt between 17/Jan/12 and 31/Jan/2012, when it was compelled to supply but not
able to require immediate payment, would be compromised and the debt incurred by
them during the CBCA proceedings, as a direct result of the stay of proceedings and
orders sought by the Petitioners while under Court protection, would be compromised.

The terms proposed by the applicants would balance the obligations imposed under the
CBCA Order with the rights afforded to compelled suppliers under the CCAA.

LEGAL BASIS

s. 11.01, s. 11.4 of the CCAA;

The Critical Supplier Order pronounced February 6, 2012; and
the inherent and equitable jurisdiction of this Honourable Court.
MATERIAL TO BE RELIED ON

Monitor’s 7" report to the Court dated 27/Mar/2012;

The Affidavit of Susan Wood #1;

Order pronounced January 17, 2012, and Transcript of Proceedings in Court on January
17, 2012, in Vancouver Registry Action No. S-120362;

The Affidavit of N. Stevens #1;

Such further and other material as counsel may request and this Honourable Court
deem meet and just.
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The applicants estimate that the application will take 2 hours.
] This matter is within the jurisdiction of a master.
X This matter is not within the jurisdiction of a master.

TO THE PERSONS RECEIVING THIS NOTICE OF APPLICATION: If you wish to respond to
this notice of application, you must, within 5 business days after service of this notice of
application or, if this application is brought under Rule 9-7, within 8 business days after service
of this notice of application,

(a) file an application response in Form 33,

(b) file the original of every affidavit, and of every other document, that:
(i) you intend to refer to at the hearing of this application, and
(ii) has not already been filed in the proceeding, and

(c) serve on the applicant 2 copies of the following, and on every other party of
record one copy of the following:

(1) a copy of the filed application response;

(i) a copy of each of the filed affidavits and other documents that you intend
to refer to at the hearing of this application and that has not already been
served on that person;

(iii) if this application is brought under Rule 9-7, any notice that you are
required to give under Rule 9-7 (9).

Bull, Housser & Tupper LLP

per:

Date: 29/Mar/2012 %

Signature of Steven D. Dvorak
[] applicant [X] lawyer for applicants
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Order made

To be completed by the court only:

] in the terms requested in paragraphs of Part 1 of
this notice of application

[] with the following variations and additional terms:

Date:

Signature of [ Judge [] Master

APPENDIX

THIS APPLICATION INVOLVES THE FOLLOWING:

Doooooooooboogoood

discovery: comply with demand for documents

discovery: production of additional documents

other matters concerning document discovery

extend oral discovery

other matter concerning oral discovery

amend pleadings
add/change parties
summary judgment
summary ftrial

service

mediation

adjournments
proceedings at trial

case plan orders: amend
case plan orders: other

experts
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Schedule “A”
LIST OF ADDITIONAL PETITIONERS

Catalyst Pulp Operations Limited
Catalyst Pulp Sales Inc.

Pacifica Poplars Ltd.

Catalyst Pulp and Paper Sales Inc.
Elk Falls Pulp and Paper Limited
Catalyst Paper Energy Holdings Inc.
0606890 B.C. Ltd.

Catalyst Paper Recycling Inc.
Catalyst Paper (Snowflake) Inc.
Catalyst Paper Holdings Inc.
Pacifica Papers U.S. Inc.

Pacifica Poplars Inc.

Pacifica Papers Sales Inc.
Catalyst Paper (USA) Inc.

The Apache Railway Company



No. S120712
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended

AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT, S.B.C. 2002, c. 57
AND
IN THE MATTER OF CATALYST PAPER CORPORATION and others
PETITIONERS

SERVICE LIST
(Last Updated: March 26, 2012)

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP

Attention: William Kaplan, Q.C.
Peter Rubin
Anthony Purgas

Email: bill. kaplan@blakes.com

peter.rubin@blakes.com
anthony.purgas(@blakes.com

Counsel for the Petitioners

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP

Attention: John Grieve
Kibben Jackson
Vicki Tickle
Suzanne Volkow
Email: jgrieve@fasken.com

kjackson@fasken.com
vtickle@fasken.com
svolkow@fasken.com

Counsel for the Monitor

DM_VAN/256107-00132/8264854.1




PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

Attention: Michael Vermette

Chris Stocco

Neil Bunker

Patricia Marshall

Blair Linnen

Mica Arlette

Jamie Cartwright
michael.j.vermette@ca.pwc.com
chris.a.stocco@ca.pwe.com
neil.p.bunker@ca.pwe.com
patricia.marshall@ca.pwc.com
blair.w.linnen@ca.pwc.com
mica.arlette@ca.pwc.com
jamie.m.cartwright@ca.pwc.com

Email:

Monitor

McMillan LLP

Attention: Peter Reardon
‘Wael Rostom
Email: peter.reardon@mcmillan.ca

wael.rostom@mecmillan.ca

Counsel for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Fraser Milner Casgrain LLP

Attention: John Sandrelli

Shayne Kukulowicz

Ryan Jacobs

Tevia Jeffries

Robin Peardon

Kelly Tsang

Christopher Ramsay
john.sandrelli@fmc-law.com
shayne.kukulowicz@fmc-law.com
ryan.jacobs@fmc-law.com
tevia.jeffries@fme-law.com
robin.peardon@fmec-law.com
kelly.tsang@fmc-law.com
christopher.ramsay@fmec-law.com

Email:

Akin Gump
Attention: Michael Stamer

Steven Kuhn

Meredith Lahaie
mstamer(@akingump.com
skuhn@akingump.com
mlahaie@akingump.com

Email:

Counsel for A Representative Group of 2016
Noteholders

Farris, Vaughan, Wills & Murphy LLP

Attention: David E. Gruber

Email: dgruber@farris.com

Goodmans

Attention: Robert Chadwick
Melaney Wagner

Email: rchadwick@goodmans.ca

mwagner@goodmans.ca

Counsel for A Representative Group of 2014
Unsecured Noteholders and certain 2016 Noteholders

DM_VAN/256107-00132/8264854.1




Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A.

Attention: Lindsey Livingston
Tara E. Nauful
Email: llivingston@hsblawfirm.com

tnauful@hsblawfirm.com

Counsel for Sonoco Products Company

Rogers, Bobert & Burton Lawyers

Attention: Don Bobert
Dan Rogers
Email: dbobert@rogerslaw.ca

drogers@rogerslaw.ca

Counsel for CEP Unions — Locals 1, 76 (Powell
River), 592, 686 (Port Alberni), 1132 (Crofton), 630,
1123 (Campbell River)

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Attention: Kendall E. Andersen
Email: kandersen@blg.com

Counsel for Tolko Industries Ltd..

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Attention: Deborah Overholt
Email: doverholt@blg.com

Counsel for British Columbia Hydro and Power
Authority

Stikeman Elliott LLP
Attention: Kathryn Esaw
Email: kesaw@stikeman.com

Counsel for AstenJohnson, Inc.

Ministry of Justice
Attention: Sandra Wilkinson
Email: sandra.wilkinson@gov.bc.ca

Counsel for HMTQ as represented by the
Superintendent of Pensions

Bernard & Partners

Attention: Gary Wharton
David Jones
Email: wharton@bernardpartners.com

Jjones@bernardpartners.com

Counsel for Arrow Transportation

Victory Square Law Office LLP

Attention: Sebastien Anderson
Stefanie Quelch
Email: sanderson@vslo.ca

squelch@vslo.bc.ca

Counsel for United Steelworkers International and
USW Local 2688

Chaitons LLP
Attention: Harvey Chaiton
George Benchetrit
harvey@chaitons.com

george@chaitons.com

Email:

Heenan Blaikie LLP

Attention: William Skelly
Benjamin La Borie
Email: wskelly@heenan.ca

blaborie@heenan.ca

Counsel for Wilmington Trust, National Association

Stikeman Elliott LLP
Attention: Alex Rose
Email: arose@stikeman.com

Counsel for Casco, Inc.
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Bull Houser & Tupper LLP

Attention: Steven Dvorak
Jane Milton, Q.C.

Email: sdd@bht.com
ejm@bht.com

Attention: Marilyn Mauritz

marilyn.mauritz@interfor.com

Counsel for International Forest Products, Western
Forest Products Inc. and Seaspan Marine
Corporation

Ministry of Attorney General, Legal Services
Branch

Attention: Richard Butler
David Hatter
Aaron Welch
Email: richard.butler@gov.bc.ca

david.hatter@gov.bc.ca
aaron.welch@gov.bc.ca

Counsel for HMTQ in Right of the Province of British
Columbia

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Attention: Geoffrey Thompson
Email: gthompson@blg.com

Counsel for HSBC Bank Canada

Lawson Lundell LLP
Attention: Heather Ferris
Email: hferris@lawsonlundell.com

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP

Attention: Marc Wasserman
Jean Fraser
Patrick Riesterer
Email: mwasserman(@osler.com

jfraser@osler.com
priesterer@osler.com

Counsel for Board of Directors of Catalyst

Stikeman Elliott LLP

GE Railcar Services Canada

Attention: Elizabeth Pillon Attention: Jim Fergusson
Email: Ipillon@stikeman.com Natasha De Cicco

Email: jim.fergusson@ge.com
Counsel for Canexus Chemicals Canada LP natasha.decicco@ge.com
Dickinson Wright LLP Davis LLP
Attention: Mike Weinczok Attention: Mary Buttery
Email: mweinczok@dickinsonwright.com Lance Williams

Email: mbuttery@davis.ca

Vedder Price P.C.
Attention: Michael Schein
Email: mschein@vedderprice.com

Counsel for The CIT Group/Equipment Financing,
Inc., CIT Railcar Funding Company, LLC, C.I.T.
Leasing Corporation and Flex Leasing I, LLC

lwilliams@davis.ca

Counsel for Powell River Energy Inc., Quadrant
Investments Ltd. and TimberWest Forest Corp.

DM_VAN/256107-00132/8264854.1




Koskie Minsky LLP

Attention: Andrew Hatnay
Ari Kaplan
Demetrios Yiokaris
Anthony Guindon

Email: ahatnay@kmlaw.ca

akaplan@kmlaw.ca
dyiokaris@kmlaw.ca
aguindon@kmlaw.ca

Counsel for Retired Members of the Retirement Plan
for Salaried Employees of Catalyst Paper
Corporation

Dilworth Paxson LLP

Attention: Anne Marie P. Kelley
Scott J. Freedman
Email: akelley@dilworthlaw.com

sfreedman@dilworthlaw.com

Counsel for Rohm and Haas Canada LP

Fiorillo Glavin Gordon Lawyers
Attention: Charles Gordon
Email: cgordon@fgglawyers.com

Counsel for Pulp, Paper and Woodworkers of
Canada, Local 2

Stikeman Elliott LLP
Attention: Matthew Liben
Email: mliben@stikeman.com

Counsel for Imerys Canada LP

Gehlen Dabbs
Attention:
Email:

Greg Gehlen
gg@gdlaw.ca

Counsel for T-MAR Industries Ltd.

Bennett Jones LLP

Attention: Sean Zweig

David McKinnon

Raj Sahni

Rick Orzy

Ken Lenz

Chris Simard
zweigs@bennettjones.com
mckinnond@bennettjones.com
sahnir@bennettjones.com
orzyr(@bennettjones.com
lenzk@bennettjones.com
simardc(@bennettjones.com

Email:

Counsel for Certain of the Unsecured Noteholders

Hunter Litigation Chambers

Attention: Brent Johnston
Randy Kaardal
Andrea Glen
Email: bjohnston@litigationchambers.com

rkaardal@litigationchambers.com
aglen@]litigationchambers.com

Counsel for Catalyst TimberWest Retired Salaried
Employees Association

Spectrum HR Law

Attention: Scott Sweatman
Colin Galinski
Email: ssweatman@spectrumhrlaw.com

cgalinski@spectrumhrlaw.com

Counsel for Catalyst Paper Corporation Pension
Administration Committee

DM_WVAN/256107-00132/8264854.1




Department of Justice Canada

ERCO Worldwide

Attention: Neva Beckie Attention: Lucy Ramdass
Email: neva.beckie@justice.gc.ca Tracy Dewar

Email: Iramdass@ercoworldwide.com
Counsel for Canada Revenue Agency tdewar(@ercoworldwide.com
SDM Realty Advisors Ltd. Armstrong Wellman
Attention: Dale Mumford Attention: Heather Wellman
Email: dalem@sdmrealty.com Email: admin@loophole.ca

Agent for Lysander Holdings Ltd

Counsel for Dunlap Towing

Norton Rose Canada LLP

Attention: Vasuda Sinha
Orestes Pasparakis
Email: vasuda.sinha@nortonrose.com

orestes.pasparakis@nortonrose.com

Counsel for Wells Fargo

Attorney General of Canada

Attention: Donnaree Nygard
Melissa Nicolls
Email: donnaree.nygard@justice.gc.ca

melissa.nicolls@justice.gc.ca

Counsel for HUTQ in Right of Canada

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Attention: Martha Martindale
Email: mmartindale@blg.com

Counsel for Computershare Trust Company of
Canada

Ogilvie LLP

Attention: Kentigern A. Rowan Q.C.
Stephanie A. Wanke

Email: krowan@ogilvielaw.com

swanke@ogilvielaw.com

Counsel for Wajax Industries

MecCarthy Tétrault LLP
Attention: Kevin McElcheran
Email kmcelcheran@mccarthy.ca

Counsel for Parella Weinberg Partners LP

Pallett Valo LLP
Attention: Bobby Sachdeva
Email: bsachdeva@pallettvalo.com

Counsel for Prudential Relocation

Workers” Compensation Board
Attention: Peter Seddon
Email: peter.seddon@worksafebc.com

DM_VAN/256107-00132/8264854.1




No. S120712
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANADA BUSINESS
CORPORATIONS ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT,
S.B.C. 2002, c. 57

AND
IN THE MATTER OF CATALYST PAPER CORPORATION

AND THE PETITIONERS LISTED IN SCHEDULE “A”
PETITIONERS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

BULL, HOUSSER & TUPPER LLP
Barristers & Solicitors

3000 - 1055 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, B.C. V6E 3R3
Telephone: (604) 687-6575
Facsimile: (604) 641-4949
E-mail: litigation@bht.com
Attention: Steven D. Dvorak

SDD/cef Matter# 08-2506



